When imputing all missing data as either successes or failures, the non-inferiority assessment is maintained,
with the lower bound of the confidence interval being greater than -10% for both measurements.

The “best case” and “worst case” assessments for the M6-C™ group were developed via modeling, as the
inclusion of the PS sub-classification into the model creates another dimension to the missing data analysis, with

Page 27 of 44

Instructions for Use Important Medical Information M6-C™ Artificial Cervical Disc

the “worst case” combination not necessarily being the case where all missing M6-C™ subjects are considered
failures and all missing ACDF subjects are considered as successes. In the “worst case” assessment for the M6-C™
group the lower bound of the confidence interval is -8.4%, indicating that even in the “worst case” assessment
the lower bound of the confidence is greater than -10% and, thus, non-inferiority is met.

Table 21: ITT (PS Selected) Cohort Month 24 Overall Success Comparison and Missing Value Sensitivity Analyses for PS
Adjusted Month 24 Overall Success and Device Group Differences with Two-Sided 90% CI’s

M6-C™ 4 ACDF 4 M6-C™ - ACDF 4
N n % N n % Diff (%) LB5 UB

ITT (PS Selected) using Multiple Imputation (MI)1,2 160 --- 85.7 189 --- 78.9 6.9 -0.9 14.7

Per Protocol (Completed Cases)3 152 --- 86.0 164 --- 80.8 5.2 -2.1 12.5

All Missing as Success 160 --- 86.6 189 --- 83.6 3.0 3.0 9.6

All Missing as Failure 160 --- 82.6 189 --- 68.9 13.8 6.0 21.6

Best Case (M6-C missing as success, ACDF as failures) 160 --- 87.4 189 --- 69.5 17.9 10.5 25.3

Worst Case (M6-C missing as failures, ACDF as success) 160 --- 81.8 189 --- 83.0 -1.2 -8.4 5.9

Notes:
1 The primary ITT analysis set includes all M6-C™ subjects (N=160) and controls selected into a propensity score subclass (N=189). Among 72

prospective controls, 46 were selected into a PS subclass. 39 (86.7%) were evaluable for overall success. Overall, among all 189 PS selected
controls 164 (86.8%) were evaluable for primary overall success endpoint. 152 of 160 (95%) of M6-C™ subjects were evaluable for Month 24
overall success.

2 A fully conditional specification (FCS) approach was used to produce 20 multiply imputed completed data sets. To implement the MI, the
overall success endpoints were determined at intermediate timepoints. The FCS approach was used to accommodate non-monotonicity